Public Hearing on Redistricting
Wesley Chapel (July 26, 2011)
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Hearing Report

Date: 7/26/2011

City: Wesley Chapel

Location: Wiregrass Ranch High School Gym
Time: 6:00-9:00 PM

Number of Speakers: 74

Total Attendance: 214

The public hearing in Wesley Chapel took place at Wiregrass Ranch High School (2909
Mansfield Blvd., Wesley Chapel, FL 33543-6931). Prior to the meeting, a map with directions to the
hearing and parking instructions was posted on the internet. Legislative staff posted signs outside the
building and the room to provide directions to the hearing, and was on hand to answer questions and
display district building software outside the meeting room.

The hearing was advertised in the St. Petersburg Times circulated in Pasco and North
Hillsborough counties July 23 and 24. Each chamber’s website published the public notice, and social
media websites invited the public to the hearing as well. Senate staff sent invitations to more than 60
school board officials, over 70 county commissioners and administrators, more than 25 personnel under
local supervisors of elections, and over 410 city elected officials in Central Florida. More than 230
public interest group leaders received invitations as well, encouraging the leaders and the groups they
represent to attend the hearing.

The hearing was streamed live on The Florida Channel’s website, recorded, and subsequently re-
aired. There were 5 senators and 32 representatives present, and Representative Weatherford chaired the
hearing. Of the 214 people who filled out attendance cards 74 indicated they wanted to speak at the
hearing.

After hearing testimony and gathering input from the public, legislators at the meeting were

given an opportunity to comment.
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Submission from Charlie Waller
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Submission from John Russell
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®
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Criteria for Redistricting

The Redxstnctmg Task Force believes the following criteria for reapportionment is reflective of
governing legislation, as well as local community interest. Your Board of County
Commissioners has adopted these as the guiding rationale and philosophy against which
alternatives will be measured throughout the redistricting process.

1. Commission districts should have equal population to comply with the “one man, one
vote” requirement. When other criteria and principles are taken into account, all
efforts shall be made to minimize the population-variance among districts.

2. Districts will be created in as compact a form as possible, and be contiguous.

3. The 2010 Census counts provided under Public Law (PL) 94-171 from the U.S.
Bureau of the Census will be used as the official source of population counts and
demographic information for reapportionment.

4. The Board of County Commissioners will maintain a County Commission district to
maximize the opportunity for a minority representative candidate to be elected.

5. The Board of County Commissioners will target a zero percent retrogression (no
negative change) of minority composition in that district.

6. Commission districts should allow representation of general areas of the County
having similar or common interests or affinities. Geographic neighborhood and
natural boundaries should be taken into account in the establishment of district lines
and be used as divisions where practicable.

7. Commission districts will be sensitive to the pattern of voting districts established by
the Supervisor of Elections. They should be drawn to minimize public confusion with

regard to voting.
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http://www.hillsboroughcoun e icting/

Redistricting 2011

BOCC and Community Meeting Schedule

Date Time l Meeting Location
Board of County 2™ Floor
3 Commissioners (BOCC) ~
AN S00AM Review Proposed Plan c?;:anrt‘;y zgztn;r
and Schedule of Meetings
18" Floor County
Friday . . BOCC Citizens Advisory Center
4/22/11 8:30 AM~11:00 AM Committee Planning Commission
Board Room
Strawberry Crest High
Tuesday . . . . School
May 3, 2011 6:30 PM ~ 8:30 PM Public Meeting #1 4691 Gallagher Rd.
Dover
Jimmie B. Keel Library
Wednesday ¢ R .
May 4, 2011 ,6‘30 PM - 8:30 PM Public Meeting #2 2909 W Bearss Ave.
Tampa
University Area
Tuesday ;

May 10, 6:30 PM - 8:30 PM Public Meeting #3 Cf:g’;‘;’g‘;gfg‘f’
2011 Tarba 4
Wednesda South Shore Regional

y < : X : Service Center
May 11, 6:30 PM - 8:30 PM Public Meeting #4 410 30" St S.E
el Ruskin
New Tampa
Monday Regional Library
May 16, 6:30 PM ~8:30 PM Public Meeting #5 10001 Cross
2011 Creek Boulevard
Tampa
Wednesday Town N Country
May 18, | 6:30 PM-8:30 PM Public Meeting #6 | ,ccommons Loy,
2011 Tarniok
Thursday Brandgn Regional
May 19, 6:30 PM - 8:30 PM Public Meeting #7 ;ﬁ”,;i]g%‘:;;
L Brandon 1
Monda Lightfoot Recreation
Y . : Center '
May 23, 6:30 PM - 8:30 PM Public Meeting #8 10901 N. 56th Street
4011 Temple Terrace
T 2" Floor
5/24/11 Discuss Alternatives County Center

Gi\Pubic ATRIrs\REDISTRICTINGWAeeting Handouts for At

109 1\Pubic M

g5 Schedule - working doc Revised 5-8-11.doc DO/ B.51 AM
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801 E, Kennedy Blvd. hardyd § hillsberoughcounty.org
218t Floor GIS £:(813) 301-7101

Tampa, FL 33601 1:(813) 272-6458

Hillsborough County
Flonda

Dan Hardy

GIS Project Manager
Geomatics Division GIS Section
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2011 REDISTRICTING MAP A

Office of the County Administrator
Michael S. Merrill

Real Estate Department
cs
GIS SECTION

601 E. Kennedy Bivd,
Tampa, Florida 33601-1110

Contwct.

Dan Haedy

IS Projact Maragar

(£13) 3017101

hardyd B h Fsboroughoounty.ong

Florida
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2011 REDISTRICTING MAPB

CITY

wi"‘f;l.mr 12

Office of the County Administrator
Michael S. Merrill

Real Estate Department
Geomatics

GIS SECTION

601 E. Kennedy Bivd.
Tampa, Florida 33601-1110

d an Other
244,415 2789 1215 10327 26,880

Dan Handy
Picject Maragar

(813) 3017501
g
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2011 REDISTRICTING MAPC

Office of the County Administrator
Michael S. Merrill

Real Estate Department
Geomatics

GIS SECTION

601 E. Kennedy Bivg.
Tampa, Florida 33601-1110

Category Percentages** umm
% e 7% ACK /o INall . /o _Hispai g INC ispan
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2011 REDISTRICTING MAPD

Office of the County Administrator
Michael S. Merrill

Real Estate Department
Geomatics

GIS SECTION

601 E. Kennedy Bivd.
Tampa, Florida 33601-1110

Corlact

GIS Project
{813) 3017101
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2011 REDISTRICTING MAPE

2010 Census Data (Map E Office of the County Administrator
Racial CG‘OQO"OS Language Cetegorios Total Michael S. Merrill

Real Estate Department
Geomatics
GIS SECTION

601 E. Kennedy Bivd.
Tampa, Florida 33601-1110

Contuct
Doa Hardy
GIS Projnct Uneager
813) 301.7101
: 2 . i : /o i fo INC 5] A i< d
: . :
4%  04%  24%  OA%  207%  723%
11.4% 0.4% i Hillsborough County,
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REDISTRICTING - 2012

REDISTRICTING MILESTONES
* JunE 20 - SEPTEMBER 1, 2011: STATEWIDE
PusLic HEARINGS

® SEPTEMBER - DECEMBER 2011; INTERM
CoMmMITTEE MEETINGS

¢ January 10 - MArcH 9, 2012: REGULAR
SESSION

FEBRUARY - JUNE 2012: LEGAL REVIEWS

JUNE 4 - 8, 2012: QUALIFYING FOR STATE
AND FEDERAL OFFICES

Aucust 14, 2012: PriMARY ELECTION
Novemegr 6, 2012: GENERAL ELECTION

Senator Don Gaetz, Chair
www.flsenate gov/redistricting
103 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-1100
(850) 487-5855
RedistrictFlorida@flsenate.gov

www.floridaredistricting.org
400 House Office Building
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300
(850) 488-3928

mydistrict

REDISTRICTING

www.ﬂoridandistricting.m.g ?nd
W.ﬁsena!e.gov/ Redistricting
b rn more about creating

feas
@ our own house; senate,

submitting Y
and congressionz\ maps-
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http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/Redistricting2012_brochure.pdf
http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/Redistricting2012_brochure.pdf

Draw and Submit Your Own Districts

District Builder is a full-featured web application with 2010 Census data for drawing
Florida Senate, Florida House, and Congressional districts and submitting them to the
Legislature. Submitting your plan is one of the best ways to show what works for your
community. Citizens have full and easy access to the same web application and
information that Senators and professional staff use.

To start using District Builder you need:

¢ A personal account. Choose “District Builder” at www.flsenate.gov/Redistricting
to register.

¢ Display resolution of 1024 x 768 or higher.

¢ A broadband Internet computer and mouse. Firefox (3.6 and 4.0) and Internet
Explorer (7 and 8) are supported (Internet Explorer 9 and Opera are not). Your
browser must be set to allow JavaScript and pop-ups from “flsenate.gov.”

For full details, see https://db10.flsenate.gov/db1/help.

When you decide to submit your plan for public consideration, it will be published at
http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Redistricting/Plans with a standard set of
interactive map links, reports, downloads, and maps. Otherwise, your personal plans
are stored on secure severs and exempt from inspection and copying. See
§11.0431(2)(e), Fla. Stat.

The Florida House of Representatives is building its own web application. To learn
about “MyDistrictBuilder,” see www.floridaredistricting.org. The fact that the
Senate and House systems are different is a plus. Each has unique features, and
citizens can choose which better meets their needs.

Full-featured redistricting systems typically cost thousands of dollars per user. The
overarching goal shared by the Florida Senate and Florida House is giving everyone
free and easy access to all the same tools and data the Legislature is using.

With innovative technologies and joint public hearings, the Florida Legislature is
promoting the most open, accessible, and interactive redistricting ever.
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http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/DrawAndSubmit_YourOwnDistricts.pdf

Displays Prepared by Florida Senate

Districisi(2002-2012). _

Wesley Chapel (July 26, 2011)



http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/CenFL_Congress_42x62L.pdf
http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/CenFL_Senate_42x62L.pdf

Maps by
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Population deviations of current districts (2010 Census)—Central Florida

congressional District 2010 2010 2010 Deviation
Pop. Ideal Count 9%,
3 Corrine Brown 659,055 696,345 -37,290 -5.4%
5  Richard Nugent 929,533 696,345 233,188 33.5%
7  John Mica 812,442 696,345 116,097 16.7%
8  Daniel Webster 805,608 696,345 109,263 15.7%
9  Gus M. Bilirakis 753,549 696,345 57,204 8.2%
12 Dennis Ross 842,199 696,345 145,854 20.9%
15  Bill Posey 813,570 696,345 117,225 16.8%
24  Sandy Adams 799,233 696,345 102,888 14.8%
State Senate District 2010 2010 2010 Deviation
Pop. Ideal Count %
9  Andy Gardiner 527,435 470,033 57,402 12.2%
10 Ronda Storms 565,921 470,033 95,888 20.4%
11 Mike Fasano 433,661 470,033 -36,372 -7.7%
12 Jim Norman 531,959 470,033 61,926 13.2%
15 Paula Dockery 560,770 470,033 90,737 19.3%
17 JD Alexander 456,960 470,033 -13,073 -2.8%
19 Gary Siplin 477,068 470,033 7,035 1.5%
22 David Simmons 419,763 470,033 -50,270 -10.7%
24 Thad Altman 524,254 470,033 54,221 11.5%
26 Mike Haridopolos 481,892 470,033 11,859 2.5%
28 Joe Negron 545,085 470,033 75,052 16.0%

Prepurcd by
The Florida Senate
Senator Mike Haridopolos, Presid
The Capitol, Talluhassee. Florida
Reapportionment Committes phone:
itpifwwww flsenate.gov/Redistricting

25
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

41
42

45
61
62
63
65
77

79
80

State House District

Larry Metz

Tom Goodson

Ritch Workman

John Tobia

Steve Crisafulli

Jason T. Brodeur

Chris Dorworth

Dean Cannon

Scott Randolph

Scott Plakon

Bryan Nelson
Geraldine F. "Geri" Thompson
Eric Eisnaugle

Stephen L. Precourt

H. Marlene O'Toole
Robert C. "Rob" Schenck
Richard Corcoran

John Legg

Will W, Weatherford
Richard "Rich" Glorioso
Seth McKeel

Kelli Stargel

John Weood

Ben Albritton

Denise Grimsley

Mike Horner

Debbie Mayfield

2010
Pop.
179,031
160,290
180,594
138,215
177,523
196,662
144,119
154,735
157,126
135,554
162,248
132,191
149,664
252,332
214,866
171,652
146,618
142,772
242,396
162,165
156,183
165,492
179,502
162,026
147,455
187,203
148,503

2010
Ideal
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678
156,678

Count
22,353
3,612
23,916
-18,463
20,845
39,984
-12,559
-1,943
448
-21,124
5,570
-24,487
-7,014
95,654
58,188
14,974
-10,060
-13,906
85,718
5,487
-495
8,814
22,824
5,348
-9,223
30,525
-8,175

2010 Deviation

%

14.3%
23%
15.3%
-11.8%
13.3%
25.5%
-8.0%
-1.2%
03%
-13.5%
3.6%
-15.6%
-4.5%
61.1%
37.1%
9.6%
-6.4%
-8.9%
54.7%
3.5%
-0.3%
5.6%
14.6%
3.4%
-5.9%
19.5%
-5.2%
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http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/CenFL_House_42x62L.pdf
http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/CenFL_Deviations_42x62L.pdf

Population Deviations of Population Deviations of Population Deviations of
Current Florida House Districts Current Florida Senate Districts Current Congressional Districts
Relative to 2010 Census Relative to 2010 Census Relative to 2010 Census
Ideal district population (156,678) Ideal district population (470,033)  Ideal district population (696,345)

A

S

I IENECEE U E RN NN IRANAR T s e

Legend
I oce than 20% undespopuiated
I 159 to 20% underpopulated
2000 2010 P 10% to 15% underpopulated
Total Resident Population, Decennial Census 15,982,378 18,801,310 — il ""W"”"‘"w"’
Number of Congressional Districts 25 27 /- 2% of ideal populstion
Ideal District Population (Congressional Districts) 639,295 696,345 2% to 6% overpopulated
| My by Maximum Number of State Senate Districts 40 40 [0 6% to 10% overpopuiated
wrrands Sentte. Ideal District Population (State Senate Districts) 399,559 470,033 T 10% to 15% overpopulated
Ihe Caphai, m:..r’::’:mnmm .‘HWI!(?)'"‘ M ber of State Repr: ive Districts 120 120 I 15% to 20% overpopulated
BpiTaw flschate gon R otricing Ideal Population (State Representative Districts) 133,186 156,678 I taocs than 20% overpopuiated
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http://www.flsenate.gov/usercontent/session/redistricting/regions/Deviations_42x62L.pdf

